
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 22 
NOVEMBER 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 14 November 
2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXI
[...]
count issues which are not planning 
considerations such as the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the 
Committee will be asked to provide detailed 
reasons for refusal based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the 
applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of 9 October and 31 October 2012 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Ruislip Lido Railway 
Station, Reservoir 
Road, Ruislip  
 
1117/APP/2012/1785 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Erection of a single storey toilet 
block and a single storey ticket 
office building (involving the 
demolition of existing ticket office 
building). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

11 – 42 
 
 

118 - 
125 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Land forming part of 9 
Woodlands Avenue, 
Ruislip  
 
66096/APP/2012/1731 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Two storey detached building to 
create 2 x 2 bed dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity 
space, involving enlargement of 
existing crossover to side and 
demolition of existing single storey 
side extension. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

43 – 58 
 
 

126 - 
137 



 

8 Land at rear and 
forming part of 66 
Long Lane, Ickenham  
 
49805/APP/2012/1587 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

2 x two storey, 4-bedroom 
detached dwellings with habitable 
roofspace, detached garages and 
associated parking, amenity space 
and installation of vehicular 
crossover to front. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

59 – 78 
 
 

138 - 
150 

9 51 Pembroke Road, 
Ruislip - 
68788/APP/2012/2348 
 
 

Manor 
 

Two storey side extension and 
single storey side/rear extension to 
include 3 rear rooflights and 3 front 
rooflights, involving demolition of 
attached garage to side 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

79 – 88 
 
 

151 - 
154 

10 54 St Margarets Road, 
Ruislip  
 
42371/APP/2012/1877 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Raising of roof to allow for 
conversion of bungalow to two 
storey dwelling to include 
completion of single storey rear 
extension with alterations to side 
elevation and raising of rear patio 
(Part-retrospective) 
 
Recommendation: Approval  

89 – 100 
 
 

155 - 
164 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

11 Mount Vernon 
Hospital, 
Rickmansworth Road, 
Northwood  
 
 3807/APP/2012/2252 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Balcony Repairs to Main Building 
(Mount Vernon Hospital) 
(Application for Listed Building 
Consent) 
 
Recommendation: Approval  

101 – 
106 

 
 

165 - 
171 

12 Highway verge 
fronting Wright 
Machinery, Stonefield 
Way, Ruislip  
 
68737/APP/2012/2125 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Installation of a 17.5m high 
telecommunications monopole and 
2 associated equipment cabinets. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

107 – 
116 

 
 

172 - 
177 

 



 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee                        Pages 117 - 178 



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
9 October 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Allan Kauffman 
David Allam 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
Brian Stead  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces  
Rory Stracey, Deputy Principal Lawyer 
Meghji Hirani, Planning Contracts and Planning Information Manager 
Sirous Ordoubadi, Senior Engineer 
 Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer  
 

100. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

101. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest notified.  

102. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 30 AUGUST 2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 26 April August 2012 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

 

103. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 There were no matters notified in advance as urgent. 
 

 

104. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all business marked Part 1 would be heard in 
public. 
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
105. GOSPEL OAK, 228 SWAKELEYS ROAD, ICKENHAM      

11246/APP/2012/1575  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Petitioners objecting to the proposed development were not present at 
the meeting. The agent did not wish to address the Committee. 
 
During discussion, Members indicated that the proposed development 
was too large for the size of the 
[...]
 flats were 
lawful, as they had been in existence for 4 to 5 years. Evidence had 

James 
Rodger 
Meghji Hirani 

Page 5



  
been provided to support the claim for Nos. 95 and 97, but not for Nos. 
91-93 (the current application). 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 6



Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 

31 October 2012 

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

Committee Members Present:
Cllr Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr David Allam 
Cllr Jazz Dhillon 
Cllr Carol Melvin 
Cllr John Morgan 
Cllr David Payne 
Cllr Raymond Graham 
Cllr Brian Stead 

LBH Officers Present:
 Matthew Duigan – Planning Services Manager 
Meghji Hirani – Planning Contracts and Planning Information 
Syed Shah – Principal Highway Engineer 
Anne Gerzon – Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis – Democratic Services 

Also Present:
Cllr Philip Corthorne 

109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Edward Lavery. 
Councillor Brian Stead attended as a substitute. 

110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING (Agenda Item 2) 

None.

111. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF 18 SEPTEMBER 2012  
(Agenda Item 3) 

Were agreed as an accurate record. 

112. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT (Agenda Item 4) 

None.

113. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda
Item 5) 

Page 7



All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of Item 8 which 
was considered in private 

114. 16 AND 18 KINGSEND, RUISLIP - 63221/APP/2012/878  (Agenda
Item 6) 

Action by 

Conversion of 2 x existing dwellings to create 6 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-
bed self contained flats with associated parking and amenity 
space involving part two storey, part single storey rear 
extensions, single storey side extensions, single storey infill 
extension to make central link, conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include a rear dormer, 2 rear rooflights and 4 side 
rooflights, installation of photovoltaic panels to side, alterations 
to roof and installation of vehicular crossover 

Officers introduced the report. In accordance with the Council’s 
constitution, a representative of the petition received in objection to the 
application was invited to address the meeting. 

The petitioner made the following points: 
The proposal  would breach the 10% rule relating to flatted 
developments and conversions 

 The proposal was an over development of the site in terms of 
size, scale and massing 
Surrounding properties were detached and the development 
would double the foot print of the existing building

 The proposal would lead to the overlooking of neighbouring 
properties

 The proposal would be out of character with surrounding 
properties

The applicant / agent did not attend the meeting. 

A Ward Councillor made the following points: 
 The Ward Councillor supported the officer recommendation for 

refusal
 The proposal would breach the 10% rule relating to extensions 
 The proposal was visually intrusive and was an over 

development of the site 

In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the proposal 
would be detrimental to character of the area and the rear extensions 
proposed to each dwelling would fail to harmonise the existing 
dwelling. The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote
[...]
 outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

Matthew
Duigan & 

Meghji Hirani 

The meeting, which commenced at 7pm, closed at 7:30pm. 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 22nd November 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RUISLIP LIDO RAILWAY STATION  RESERVOIR ROAD RUISLIP 

Erection of a single storey toilet block and a single storey ticket office
building  (involving the demolition of existing ticket office building)

24/07/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1117/APP/2012/1785

Drawing Nos: OX4911-203 Rev. B
OX4911-20 (Location Plan)
OX4911-203 - Rev. A
Arboricultural Impact Assessment
Ruislip Lido Ecological Mitigation Strategy
Bat Emergence Survey and Mitigation Report June 2012
Ecological Assessment GCN Addendum
Flood Risk Assessment Report
Flood Risk Assessment - Addendum
GIL-OX4911-700-Rev. B
JH 2684 Rev. B
7185-2-001 Rev. A

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 2 new buildings for use
as a ticket office and cafe and a new toilet block associated with the running of the
Ruislip Lido and minature railway. The proposal will involve the the demolition of existing
single storey ticket office building. In support of the application the applicant has provided
detailed plans, various ecological reports, a Tree Survey, Flood Risk Addendum and
planting proposals.

Five letters making representations have been received, objecting mainly on ecological
grounds.

The support buildings are consid
[...]
).
Hillingdon Design and Access Statement 'Residential Layouts'
The London Plan 2011
The Mayor's London Housing Design Guide Interim Edition (August 2010) 
Supplementary Planning Document 'Accessible Hillingdon'
National Planning Policy Framework

Henrietta Ashun 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 56



1

11

37

13

13

22

25

27

12

391

1

385

N
EW

N
H

A
M

32

Car Park

11

4

36

44.2m

39
6

377

351

1

GARTH CLOSE

1

10

58

6

43

46

34

W
O

O
DLA

NDS

44
a

363

44

2

38
4

46

AVENUE

34

375

52

7

34
a

22

23

´

November
2012

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Land forming part of
9 Woodlands Avenue

Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, 
Environment, Education
& Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

66096/APP/2012/1731

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 22nd November 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND AT REAR AND FORMING PART OF 66  LONG LANE ICKENHAM 

2 x two storey, 4-bedroom detached dwellings with habitable roofspace,
detached garages and associated parking, amenity space and installation of
vehicular crossover to front.

29/06/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 49805/APP/2012/1587

Drawing Nos: 06/2405/206 Rev. A (Street Scene)
06/2405/207
06/2405/208
Design and Access Statement
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250
Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement
06/2405/200 Rev. B
2012-LLI-AT-103 Vehicle tracking
06
[...]
esigns and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Land at rear and forming part of
66 Long Lane

Ickenham

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, 
Environment, Education
& Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

49805/APP/2012/1587

Page 78



North Planning Committee - 22nd November 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

51 PEMBROKE ROAD RUISLIP

Two storey side extension and single storey side/rear extension to include 3
rear rooflights and 3 front rooflights, involving demolition of attached garage
to side

25/09/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 68788/APP/2012/2348

Drawing Nos: 12/3276/2
12/3276/1
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site is located on the north side of Pembroke Road and comprises a two
storey detached house on a spacious plot set back from the highway. The property has a
single storey side garage on the eastern elevation and a single storey rear extension. The
front door is to the west of the property with a boundary fence to the side of the property
with access to the rear garden. The house has a pitched roof with a bay window to the
front ground and first floor and the elevations are pebble-dashed.

The eastern boundary of the subject site abuts the side boundary of No.53 Pembroke
Road, which is a much wider property than the application property. It has a symmetrical
front elevation with ground floor bay windows, centrally located front entrance and a loft
conversion. The western boundary of the site abuts No.49, a detached property similar in
size to the application dwelling, which has a single storey rear extension. 

The site is situated within the 'Developed Area' as iden
[...]
PEMBROKE ROAD

Kings Grange

35

49

SL

47

66

33

LB

49.7m

32

27

20

W
IN

D
M

36

13

Jameston Lodge

1 to 37

31

23

48.2m

34

59

10

MP 3.25

11

GREEN WALK

5 6

1

6

52

30

18

Car Park

7 to
 10

11

Cheriton Lodge
1 to 24

Merrion Court
1 to 22

38

36
C

F

C
P

El Sub Sta

34

U
nd

FW

C
H

B
oro C

onst &
 W

ard B
dy

C
R

Def

C
F ´

November
2012

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

51 Pembroke Road
Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, 
Environment, Education
& Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

68788/APP/2012/2348

Page 88



North Planning Committee - 22nd November 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

54 ST MARGARETS ROAD RUISLIP

Raising of roof to allow for conversion of bungalow to two storey dwelling to
include completion of single storey rear extension with alterations to side
elevation and raising of rear patio (Part-retrospective)

31/07/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 42371/APP/2012/1877

Drawing Nos: Location Plan to Scale 1:1250
54/2
54/1
54/5 Rev. B
54/0 Rev. A
StMargaretsrd-54/8 Rev. B
StMargaretsrd-54/6 Rev. C
StMargaretsrd-54/9 Rev. B
StMargaretsrd-54/7 Rev. D

Date Plans Received: 31/07/2012
05/10/2012
21/09/2012

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site is located on the western side of St Margarets Road and comprises a
detached bungalow. The property has a front gable roof, an integral garage and a single
storey rear extension which was substantially built at the time of the sit
[...]
o not match the proportions of the 
facade below.  Whilst it is noted that they 
are located in a 'backland' position and the 
cramped nature of the overall development, 
it is considered that the overall design 
appearance of the properties would not 
enhance the character and appearance of 
the conservation area and would, thus, be 
unacceptable.

Items: 10 Page: 89 Location: 54 St Margarets Road, Ruislip 

Amendments/Additional Information: Officer Comments 
1. A further 6 letters of representation have 
been received. The majority of the issues 
raised in these letters are already set out on 
Page 91 of the main agenda. However, the 
following additional objection is also raised: 

The proposal would over shadow the 
houses across the road in the summer.  

2. E-mails have been received from the 
petitioner stating that the item is listed on 
the Council's website as being without a 
petition.

The overshadowing diagrams show that the 
house/s opposite the site will not be 
overshadowed.

2. This has been checked by your officers and the 
item is correctly listed as a 'Non Major Application 
with a Petition.' However, just to clarify, a petition 
was received relating to this application, as set out 
on Page 91 of the main agenda. 

2Page 180


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of 9 October and 31 October 2012
	31.10.2012

	6 Ruislip Lido Railway Station, Reservoir Road, Ruislip - 1117/APP/2012/1785
	7 Land forming part of 9 Woodlands Avenue, Ruislip - 66096/APP/2012/1731
	8 Land at rear and forming part of 66 Long Lane, Ickenham - 49805/APP/2012/1587
	9 51 Pembroke Road, Ruislip - 68788/APP/2012/2348
	10 54 St Margarets Road, Ruislip - 42371/APP/2012/1877
	11 Mount Vernon Hospital, Rickmansworth Road, Northwood - 3807/APP/2012/2252
	12 Highway verge fronting Wright Machinery, Stonefield Way, Ruislip - 68737/APP/2012/2125
	Plans for North Planning Committee
	13 Addendum Sheet



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes   
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
22 November 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillor Edward Lavery 
Councillor Brian Stead 
Councillor David Allam 
Councillor Carol Melvin 
Councillor John Morgan 
Councillor David Payne 
Councillor Raymond Graham 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces 
Meghji Hirani, Planning Contracts and Planning Information Manager 
Syed Shar, Principal Highways Engineer 
Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Philip Corthorne 
Councillor Michael White 
  

117. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Allan Kauffman 
and Councillor Jazz Dhillion. Cllr Brian Stead acted as substitute for 
Cllr Kauffman. 
 
 

 

118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillors John Morgan and David Payne declared non-pecuniary 
interests in Item 6 as they were members of the Ruislip Woods 
Advisory Group. They remained in the Committee Room and 
participated in the item. 
 

 

119. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF 9 OCTOBER AND 31 
OCTOBER 2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of 9 October 2012 were agreed subject to noting that 
apologies for absence had been received from the Chairman. 
 
The minutes of 31 October 2012 were agreed subject to the request 
that Item 8 Enforcement report be withdrawn and referred to a future 
meeting 

 



  
 

120. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

121. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 

 All items were considered in public. 
 

 

122. RUISLIP LIDO RAILWAY STATION, RESERVOIR ROAD, RUISLIP - 
1117/APP/2012/1785  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of a single storey toilet block and a single storey ticket 
office building (involving the demolition of existing ticket office 
building). 
 
Officer’s introduced the report and highlighted the changes listed in the 
addendum. In introducing the report, officers confirmed that in their 
view the application did not constitute an inappropriate form of 
development in the green belt.  
 
Officers confirmed that the proposal would be situated next to the 
nature reserve and the Council had sought expert advice about 
possible ecological impacts. At present the Council was awaiting a 
response from Natural England. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed with 4 votes in favour and 2 abstentions. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as per the officer report subject 
to comments from Natural England 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 

Meghji Hirani 

123. LAND FORMING PART OF 9 WOODLANDS AVENUE, RUISLIP - 
66096/APP/2012/1731  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report and referred to the changes as set out in 
the Addendum.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the application was invited to address 
the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• There was very little difference between this application and one 
which had been refused previously 

• The proposal was out of character with the area 

James 
Rodger & 

Meghji Hirani 



  
• The living conditions of the proposal would be sub standard 
• The amenity space of the proposed development was 

inadequate 
• The application would damage the street scene 
• The application did not comply with the life time homes 

requirement 
• The bulk and density of the proposed extension was 

unacceptable 
 
Mr Wright, agent for the applicant spoke and raised the following 
points: 

• The Officer report was inaccurate as it described the 
development as being 2, 2 bedroom flats, whereas the 
application was for 2, 1 bedroom flats with a study. 

• There was no intention of the study areas being used as 
bedroom accommodation 

• The scheme was modelled on a scheme which had been 
previously approved at 124 Woodlands Avenue 

• The officer report confirms that the proposed development 
would be compatible with the area as it matched the width, 
height and detailing as 124 Woodlands Avenue 

• Sufficient car parking space had been provided 
 
In discussing the application, the Head of Planning confirmed that there 
had been policy changes to the guidance since the approval given to 
124 Woodlands Avenue and as a result, the internal floor and garden 
areas were different. Officers confirmed that in respect of the second 
bedroom which had been described as a study, that this did not comply 
with the room size guidance set out in the Mayor’s London Housing 
Design Guide (Interim Edition). 
 
The Committee agreed that the intention of the proposal was for 2, 2 
bedroom dwellings. The proposal appeared to be incongruous with the 
area and would damage the street scene. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Refused as per agenda with two additional 
reasons relating to highway safety and parking. 
 

124. LAND AT REAR AND FORMING PART OF 66 LONG LANE, 
ICKENHAM - 49805/APP/2012/1587  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 2 x two storey, 4-bedroom detached dwellings with habitable 
roofspace, detached garages and associated parking, amenity 
space and installation of vehicular crossover to front. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred to the changes as set out in 
the Addendum.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 

James 
Rodger & 

Meghji Hirani 



  
petition received in objection to the application was invited to address 
the meeting. 
 
In this particular case, the petitioner in objection chose not to speak. 
The applicant / Agent did not attend and no Ward Councillors spoke. 
 
In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the proposal 
constituted a case of garden grabbing and should be refused. It was 
moved, seconded and on being out to the vote agreed that the 
application be unanimously refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Refused as per the agenda 
 

125. 51 PEMBROKE ROAD, RUISLIP - 68788/APP/2012/2348  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Two storey side extension and single storey side/rear extension 
to include 3 rear rooflights and 3 front rooflights, involving 
demolition of attached garage to side. 
 
Officers introduced the report. There was no addendum on this item. 
The petitioner did not attend the meeting and the agent chose not to 
speak. 
 
Officers introduced the report. There was no addendum on this item. 
The petitioner did not attend the meeting and the agent chose not to 
speak. 
 
In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the proposal 
was a sympathetic extension. Referring to the pitched roof, Members 
asked whether this could be conditioned to ensure this did not become 
habitable roof space. In relation to concerns about overshadowing, the 
Committee were informed that there was no direct overshadowing in 
this case and any shadowing would be to the side of the property. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote that the 
application be approved as per the agenda. 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the application be Approved as per agenda 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 

Meghji Hirani 

126. 54 ST MARGARETS ROAD, RUISLIP - 42371/APP/2012/1877  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Raising of roof to allow for conversion of bungalow to two storey 
dwelling to include completion of single storey rear extension 
with alterations to side elevation and raising of rear patio (Part-
retrospective) 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred to the changes as set out in 

James 
Rodger & 

Meghji Hirani 



  
the Addendum.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the application was invited to address 
the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• The proposed development  would not harmonise with the 
existing street scene 

• The proposed  development would entail alterations and 
extensions to existing buildings 

• The proposed development would not improve or complement 
the character of the area 

• The proposed development would be an over development of 
the site, in terms of bulk, height, position and over dominance 

• The close proximity of the proposal to neighbouring properties 
would lead to a cramped development and would lead to a 
closing of the visual gap 

• The proposed development would incorporate a new roof height 
which would be higher than surrounding properties 

• The proposed development would lead to a loss of sun light and 
day light to surrounding properties 

• The applicant had started the proposed extension under 
permitted development rights which did not apply in this case. 

• The removal of a bungalow would set an unwelcome precedent 
and remove housing stock best suited to pensioners and the 
less able bodied. 

 
The applicant spoke and raised the following points: 

• The proposed development would not be detrimental to the area 
• The property was in a state of disrepair and was an eye sore. 

Extensive works would bring an improvement to the area. 
• Prior to purchasing the property, the applicant had worked with 

the Planning Department to ensure that an acceptable scheme 
was devised 

• An overshadowing diagram had been produced at appreciable 
cost to the applicant to ensure the scheme met current 
guidelines and requirements 

 
A ward councillor spoke in support of the petitioners in objection to the 
proposal and the following points were raised: 

• The proposed development would not harmonise with the with 
the area 

• The proposed development would be an overdevelopment and 
over dominant 

 
Officers confirmed that the overshadowing diagram displayed in the 
officer presentation was based on the current planning proposal. 
Officers explained that in their view, if the application went to appeal 
there were insufficient grounds in relation to overshadowing to defend 
this on appeal. In relation to the roof line, Officers explained that there 
would be sufficient habitable roof space, if the roof were raised, but that 
if this was the case then a further planning application would be 



  
required.  
 
In relation to the car parking provision highlighted in the report, the 
Highways officer confirmed that cars would be unable to park as shown 
in the diagrams and one of the vehicles would need to be parked at a 
diagonal. Upon reflection, the Committee agreed that the only planning 
grounds which could be used to refuse the application related to 
overshadowing. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed with four votes in favour, one vote against 
and one abstention. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved as per agenda and an additional 
condition be added regarding removing Permitted Development 
Rights 
 

127. MOUNT VERNON HOSPITAL, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 3807/APP/2012/2252  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Balcony Repairs to Main Building (Mount Vernon Hospital) 
(Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the application be Approved as per the officer report 
 

James 
Rodger & 

Meghji Hirani 

128. HIGHWAY VERGE FRONTING WRIGHT MACHINERY, 
STONEFIELD WAY, RUISLIP - 68737/APP/2012/2125  (Agenda Item 
12) 
 

Action by 

 Installation of a 17.5m high telecommunications monopole and 2 
associated equipment cabinets. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved as per the agenda 
 

James 
Rodger & 

Meghji Hirani 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7:00pm, closed at 20:45pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 


